
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Conservation Advisory Working Party

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  
To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party.  This report will be tabled at the meeting.

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  (Pages 5 - 14)
To make observations on new applications received.

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND  
To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer

6 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

Members: Councillors Miss J Cooper, Gardner (Vice-Chair), Johnson, Naylon (Chair) 

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 7th November, 2017

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


and Turner

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE FIRE EXIT 
SIGNS.  PLEASE DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER:  FIRE EXITS ARE AT THE REAR OF THE CHAMBER AT BOTH SIDES AND 
THIS IS THE SAME FOR OCCUPANTS OF THE PUBLIC GALLERY.

COMMITTEE ROOMS: EXIT VIA THE WAY YOU ARRIVED AT THE MEETING OR AT THE FAR 
END OF THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.

ON EXITING THE BUUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE REAR OF THE ASPITRE HOUSING 
OFFICE OPPOSITE THE CIVIC OFFICES. DO NOT REENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED 
TO DO SO.
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CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Tuesday, 17th October, 2017

Present:- Councillor Wenslie Naylon – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper, Johnson, Spence and Turner

Representing 
Outside Bodies

Mr D Broome – Newcastle Civic Society
Dr S Fisher – Victorian Society

Officers Louise Wallace

Apologies Councillor Gardner and Dr C Wakeling

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September, 2017  
be agreed as a correct record.

3. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS 

Resolved: That the decisions on applications previously considered by 
this Working Party be received.

4. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:-

Park Manor, Butterton 17/00674/FUL

The Working Party for consistency have the same comments as per the previous 
application.

Eastcote, Main Road, Betley  17/00768/FUL

No objections.

3 Station Drive, Keele  17/00775/FUL

Station House is a well preserved station master’s house – hence its status as a 
locally listed building, particularly in terms of its visual appearance from the front 
elevation.  The Working Party welcomes the attention to detail and willingness to 
match the materials which should be commended but the proposal doubles the size 
of the property from this principal view which is harmful to its significance as the 
modest station house.  The Working Party would prefer an extension to be to the rear 
where the impact would have less impact on the special character of this building. 
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Offley Arms, Poolside, Madeley  17/00798/FUL

No objections.

Maxims, Lower Street, Newcastle  17/00799/LBC & 17/00796/ADV 

The Working Party objects to the two signs on Maxims as harmful to the character 
and appearance of the listed building, none of the signs bear any reflection to one 
another and the materials, logos and internal illumination are inappropriate and 
contrary to the policy and SPD.  They would prefer  better designed higher quality 
signs and the heritage gallery sign ideally should be flat on the wall.  It is anticipated 
that the height of the proposed hanging sign would also be dangerous.  They object 
the Belong sign at ground floor on the main entrance but are happy with the high 
level sign which has individually applied letters.  More coordination is required for the 
whole signage.  Totems are generally acceptable but would prefer just the logo to be 
green and not the lower half of the sign.

7 King Street, Newcastle   17/00800/FUL & 17/801/LBC

No objections.

5. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND 

17 Curzon Street, Basford – The Working Party supports the recommendation to give 
a grant of £848 for repairs to the sash windows.

Lower Stoney Low Farmhouse, Madeley – The Working supports the 
recommendation to give a grant of £5,000 to the property for external lime rendering.

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR WENSLIE NAYLON
Chair
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Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link
17/00821/FUL The Old Swan, Madeley

Mr Blairs

Proposed demolition of existing 
conservatory dining room, 
extension to form larger dining 
area.

Affecting a building on 
the Register of Locally 
Important Buildings 
and Structures.

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/17/00821/FUL

17/00834/FUL Land To The North Of 
Shelton Boulevard, The 
South Of Newport Lane And 
In-between Festival Way And 
The A500 (Queensway), 
Stoke-on-Trent

Construction of new link road, inc 
improvements to Wolstanton 
roundabouts, new viaduct over 
Fowlea Brook, other works and off 
site improvements at Grange 
Lane/Church Lane, Wolstanton

Off site improvements 
are Within Wolstanton 
Conservation Area

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/17/00834/FUL

17/00827/FUL Butchers Arms, Church Lane, 
Audley

Admiral Taverns

Formation of enclosed rear beer 
garden, bin store and fencing.

Within Audley 
Conservation Area 
and affecting building 
on the Register of 
Locally Important 
Buildings.

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/17/00827/FUL

17/00796/ADV Maxims, Lower Street, 
Newcastle

Belong

Signage to former Maxims and new 
building – amended plans

Affecting a Grade II 
Listed Building

http://publicaccess.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/online-
applications/PLAN/17/00796/ADV

P
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This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

17/00821/FUL
The Old Swan
Swan Bank
Madeley Heath

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 7th November 2017 1:2,000¯

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



2

GRA NG E L AN E

Mo re ton  Ho us e

Sports Ground

18

Poin te

1

CATH ERINE ST REET

57

Cricke ters  Ar ms

6

46

26

29

25

12

BLU NT  ST REET

7

36

13

37

40

13
1

37

12

25

39

22

1

375
14

1313

2

1

14

LB

Wolstanton Marsh

21

MO
RETO

N PAR
ADE

14

1

Pr im ary

21

SHERINGHAM

74

PH

167.7m

56

Posts

Kir kb y Ho us e

165.2m Ten nis

40

13

14

12

HIG HF IELD  AVENUE

31

14

33

2

50

11

11

9

2

42

15

59

6

Gro sse 2

Wolstanton Marsh

KELVIN STREET

1915

St W ulsta n' s RC

31

32

22

40

23

Cou rts

(PH )

Gre en s

RC Ch ur ch

14

40

47

15

El Sub Sta

ALEXA NDR A R OA D

16

62

26

41

168.7m

BASFOR D PAR K RO AD

Pa th

49

3

4

47

Pr esb yte ry

St W
ulsta n' s

Pa vi lio n

63

29

27

MAYF IEL D PL ACE

84

47

9

26

BARB ER'S  SQ UAR E

1

Com mu ni ty Cen tre

36

Sc ho o l

8

43

1

31

45

2

25

22

1

Bow l in g

2

1

25

CH
UR

CH
 L

AN
E

6

17

72

ED WAR D STR EET

32

Ma rsh  Hal l

2

16

26

1

166.2m

37

CLIF TO N STR EET

13

Pa th

2

20

18

19

Kenton

1

27

14

Montrae

3

16

Lynton

17

4

Mauber

15

21

TAYL O R STR EET

33

87

85

13

83

34

12

10 to 12

18

1a

CLO VER RO AD

34

24

1

PIL SBURY STREET

138

10

2

38

12

13

81

1821

21

Dane -Le a

15
17

New ha ve n

20

CLIVE RO AD

23

10

Kem
se y WESTWOOD ROA D

84

26

13

COB DEN STREET

22

90

54

44

21

2

100

LILY  ST REET

1

4

24

18

22a

31

KEELING  STR EET

1

80

68

3

2

1

70

1

6

6

PIT GR EEN LA NE

Hult on

73

24

30

GEO RG E STREET

60

Beech House

1

4

2

3

33

PITGREEN LANE

26

61

74

Inges tre

Hill r ise

Hill b re e

Ar is tow n

Holme

FS

CHUR CH LANE

169.5m

KNUT T ON RO AD

CEVP School

169.2m

St Margaret's

Lych
Gate

St Margaret's Church

St M argaret's Court

Works

Builde r's
Yar d

Bui lde r's
Yar d

Post

CHET WYN D STREET

172.4m

WEDG W OO D STR EET
Posts

LB

HIGH STREET

Methodist
Church

171.2m

Morris
Square

BankBank
Su rg er y

170.3m

Plo ug h  In n
(PH)

TCB

BRISTO L STREET

Shelter

NEW ST REET

Min ton  P la ce

MINTON STREET

Victo ria P lace

HALL PLACE

EL L ISO N ST REET

PC

War eho u ses
ORC HAR D STREET

ST  MARY'S  RO AD

LILY  ST REET

42

46

50 48

58 56

35

43 45

55
57

30

42

52

25

18

11A

11

15

1

2

17

23

1

11 6

2

31

2

25 60

50

38

63 to 79

1 to 17

26

81 to 97

59
61

39
41

2

12

11

1

2

1

5

2

37

14

31

9

1

9

29

25

9
7a

7

16

38

28

5

125

4

52

18

15
10

14

11
5

6 1

22

30

2

8
1210

2422

30

26

33

25

35

40

11

1

12

48

53

55 to 71

50 to 66

48

34
24

20

43
39

37

25

13

1159
157

153
155

2

13 to 23

1 to 11

141 to 151

24
21

1922

1

5
7

54

70

2

6 2

14

5
3 1

2

11
12

Posts

War M emorial

1

Posts

Posts

45

Sta n le y

El Sub Sta

123

8

12

39

31

19 10

16

17 
to 2

4

9 to
 16

1 to
 8

Gra ng e Co u rt

50a

ORC HAR D STREET

LILY  ST REET

Club

Posts

PAL MERST ON  ST REET

Sund ay

NELSO N ST REET

School

18

14

2

11

32

22

10

1

44

119

113111
a111109

a109

12

24

4

31

27

25

13

26

36

37

19

20

13

Westholme

Cr ic ke te rs M ew s

Fowlea Brook

14

Grange Junction

12

A 500

6

Pipe Line

Wolstanton Retail Park

DOR RIDG E G RO VE

MP .25

Dr
ain

Tan k

Pipe Line

14

A 500

FB

Coal  Yard
Hopp ers

A 500

LOWF IELD DRIVE

Fo
wl

ea
 B

ro
ok

SL

Mile Post 18

WB

WB

Line

El Sub Sta

fb

SL

Pipe Line

Pipe

3a

Th e  Re c to ry

3

14

18

42a

Pitm ars h  Vie w

12

1 to 7

20a
20b

LO
W

F IELD
 D

RIVE

6

65

63

1

FAUL DS
COU RT

GRA NG E
LAN

E

Playground

GRA
NG

E LAN
E

Ps

CR
Ward Bdy

Boro Const & UA Bdy

Und

Und

Und

Boro Const & UA Bdy

CP

CW

CR

CF

UndWard Bdy

Boro Const & UA Bdy

107
a

6

WOLSTANTON

2

GREAT  ROW  V IEW

8

DAVEY CLO SE

2

1

7

6 to
 28

St.  M arg ar et's
C o f E  (C )

Jun ior  Sc ho o l

1

56

17

22

10

11

2

1

2

9

14

32
4221

Sa mu el  H ob so n Ho u se

1

27

19

76

64

45
33

37
43

Th e
Old

Sch o o l
Ho u se

102

100

108

90

26

CANA
RY G

RO
VE

12

24

10

8

34

14

88

2

32

385500.000000

385500.000000

385600.000000

385600.000000

385700.000000

385700.000000

385800.000000

385800.000000

385900.000000

385900.000000

386000.000000

386000.000000

386100.000000

386100.000000

386200.000000

386200.000000

386300.000000

386300.000000

347
600

.00
00

00

347
600

.00
00

00

347
700

.00
00

00

347
700

.00
00

00

347
800

.00
00

00

347
800

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

347
900

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
000

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
100

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
200

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

348
300

.00
00

00

348
400

.00
00

00

348
400

.00
00

00

348
500

.00
00

00

348
500

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
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17/00834/FUL
Land To The North Of Shelton Boulevard, 
The South Of Newport Lane and In-between 
Festival Way And The A500 (Queensway), Stoke-on-Trent
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The Butchers Arms
Church Street
Audley
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17/00799/LBC
Former Maxims, Lower Street, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 17th October 2017 1:1,250¯
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